

RECEIVED
06-10-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT II

WISCONSIN PROPERTY TAX
CONSULTANTS, INC. AND
WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS
AND COMMERCE, INC.,

Appeal No. 2020AP000485

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE,

Defendant-Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
OZAUKEE COUNTY CASE NO. 2019CV000226
THE HONORABLE SANDY A. WILLIAMS PRESIDING**

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS WISCONSIN PROPERTY
TAX CONSULTANTS, INC. AND WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS
AND COMMERCE, INC**

Don M. Millis
State Bar ID No. 1015755
Shawn E. Lovell
State Bar ID No. 1079801
Karla M. Nettleton
State Bar ID No. 1098960
Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren s.c.
22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 700
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: 608-229-2200
Facsimile: 608-229-2100

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 2018
Madison, WI 53701-2018
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT/PUBLICATION 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE 4

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE TAX APPEALS COMMISSION LACKS THE AUTHORITY
OVER RULEMAKING CLAIMS 11

A. *The Circuit Court Erred In Dismissing WPTC/WMC’s
Rulemaking Claim On The Basis Of Primary Jurisdiction
Because The Commission Has No Authority Over Rule-
Making.* 12

1. The Commission has No Jurisdiction Over the Rulemaking
Process 13

2. The Courts have Exclusive Jurisdiction Over the Rulemaking
Process 15

3. Wis. Stat. § 227.41 Does Not Provide the Commission the
Authority Participate in the Rulemaking Process. 16

B. *On Remand This Court Should Direct The Circuit Award
WPTC/WMC Declaratory And Injunctive Relief Mandating
That The Department Promulgate Administrative Rules
Applying The MTP Exemption.* 18

1. The Department was Obligated to Promulgate an Administrative
Rule Applying the MTP Exemption..... 19

2. The Department is Not Applying the Plain Language of the MTP
Exemption..... 23

II. THE TAX APPEALS COMMISSION LACKS THE AUTHORITY
TO DECIDE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS 25

A. *The Circuit Court Erred In Dismissing WPTC/WMC’s
Uniformity Claim On The Basis Of Primary Jurisdiction*

*Because The Commission Has No Authority To Decide
Uniformity Claims.* 25

*B. The Department’s Application Of The MTP Exemption
Violates The Uniformity Clause Of The Wisconsin
Constitution.* 28

CONCLUSION 31

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Browne v. Milwaukee Bd. of School Directors</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 169, 230 N.W.2d 704, 707 (1975).....	13
<i>Butcher v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 2007 WI App. 5, 298 Wis. 2d 468, 727 N.W.2d 546	3, 4
<i>Cholvin v. DHFS</i> , 2008 WI App 127, 313 Wis. 2d 749, N.W.2d 118, 123	20, 23, 25
<i>Employers Insurance Co., Inc. v. Tesmer</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 733, 469 N.W.2d 203 (Ct. App. 1991)	3, 4
<i>Gottlieb v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 33 Wis. 2d 408, 147 N.W.2d 633.....	30
<i>IBM Credit Corp. v. Vill. of Allouez</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 143, 524 N.W.2d 132 (1994).....	29
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus., Labor and Human Relations</i> , 136 Wis. 2d 368, 401 N.W.2d 805 (1987)	12, 25
<i>Noah's Ark Family Park v. Bd. Of Review</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 301, 565 N.W.2d 230 (Ct. App. 1997)	29
<i>Noah's Ark Family Park v. Vill. of Lake Delton</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 387, 573 N.W.2d 852 (Ct. App. 1998)	29
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2006 WI 88, 293 Wis. 2d 202, 717 N.W.2d 280	30
<i>Precision Erecting, Inc. v. AFW Foundry, Inc.</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 189, 598 N.W.2d 614 (Wis. App. 1999)	19, 28
<i>Richard Wolfe v. Department of Revenue</i> , 10 WTAC 26, 27 (1974)	26
<i>Sawejka v. Morgan</i> , 56 Wis.2d 70, 201 N.W.2d 528 (1972)	13, 16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Terry v. Traeger</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 490, 499, 211 N.W.2d 4 (1973)	13

<i>Village of Silver Lake v. Wisconsin Dept. of Revenue</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 463, 468, 275 N.W.2d 119, (Wis. App. 1978)	14
<i>Vilter International Corporation v. Wisconsin Department of Revenue</i> , 1986 WL 25332 (Wis.Tax.App.Com.)	26
<i>Warshafsky v. Journal Co.</i> , 63 Wis. 2d 130, 147, 216 N.W.2d 197 (1974)	26
<i>Wisconsin Bell, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 164 Wis. 2d 138, 473 N.W.2d 587 (Ct. App. 1991).....	16, 17
<i>Wisconsin Federated Humane Societies, Inc. v. Stepp</i> , 356 Wis. 2d 326, 855 N.W.2d 491 (2014)(Signed, unpublished)	12, 25

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 227.135 (1).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13).....	20, 21, 23, 25
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(1).....	1, 19, 25
Wis. Stat. § 277.40	1, 32
Wis. Stat. § 70.111(27).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.135 (2).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.137 (2).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.14 (1).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.14 (2)(a)4).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.15 (1).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.16 (1).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.17 (3)(f).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 227.185	21
Wis. Stat. § 227.19	21
Wis. Stat. § 227.40	passim

Wis. Stat. § 227.40(4)(a)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.41	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 227.41(5).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 227.41(5)(c)	18
Wis. Stat. § 70.111(27)(a)	5, 31
Wis. Stat. § 70.111(27)(b)	5
Wis. Stat. § 70.995	6
Wis. Stat. § 73.01(4)(a)	13
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1).....	4
Wisconsin Acts	
2011 Wis. Act. 68.....	17
2017 Wis. Act 59	5
Chapter 29, Laws of 1977	17
